
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
FastLane Help System 

 
Revise a Submitted Proposal Budget 

H E L P  D O C U M E N T A T I O N  





 

iii 

Table Of Contents 
Revise a Submitted Proposal Budget ............................................................................. 1 
Revise a Submitted Proposal Budget Introduction ........................................................... 1 

Roles in Revising a Submitted Proposal Budget ........................................................... 1 
PI Functions ............................................................................................................ 2 

Access the Proposal Revised Budget Screen ................................................................... 2 
View the Budget ......................................................................................................... 4 
Edit the Submitted Budget .......................................................................................... 6 
Prepare a Budget Impact Statement ............................................................................. 8 

Enter the Budget Impact Statement in the Text Box .................................................... 9 
Upload the Budget Impact Statement ........................................................................ 9 
Display Current Budget Impact Statement ................................................................ 10 
Delete Current Budget Impact Statement ................................................................. 10 

Refresh to the Last Submitted Budget ......................................................................... 12 
Assign a PIN to a Revised Proposal Budget .................................................................. 14 
Forward a Revised Proposal Budget to the SPO ............................................................ 16 
Add/Delete Senior Personnel for Revised Budget .......................................................... 18 

SPO Functions ....................................................................................................... 19 
Revise Submitted Proposal Budget as SPO Introduction ................................................ 19 
View and Print a Revised Budget Forwarded by a PI...................................................... 20 
Edit a Revised Proposal Budget .................................................................................. 22 
Prepare a Budget Impact Statement as an SPO ............................................................ 24 

Enter the Budget Impact Statement in the Text Box .................................................. 25 
Upload the Budget Impact Statement ...................................................................... 26 
Display Current Budget Impact Statement ................................................................ 26 
Delete Current Budget Impact Statement ................................................................. 27 

Refresh to the Last Submitted Budget as an SPO ......................................................... 28 
Submit a Revised Submitted Budget ........................................................................... 30 
View and Print a Revised Proposal Budget that has been Submitted ................................ 32 

Search by Date Range for Submitted Revised Budgets ............................................... 33 
View and Print a Revised Budget ............................................................................. 33 

Index ...................................................................................................................... 35 





 

1 

Revise a Submitted Proposal Budget 

Revise a Submitted Proposal Budget Introduction 
 
. 
  
In the process of granting an award for a proposal, the NSF Program Officer may ask you to 
submit a Revised Proposal Budget for the proposed project. You can revise a Proposal 
Budget in this module. 
 
If you are reducing the proposal budget by more than 10%, you must submit a Budget 
Impact Statement with the Revised Proposal Budget. 
 
If you are reducing the proposal budget by less than 10%, you may still submit a Budget 
Impact Statement, but NSF does not require it. 
 
Note: If an NSF Program Officer has not asked you to submit a Revised Budget but you 
need to correct a submitted budget, use the Proposal File Update module to correct the 
submitted budget. 
  

Roles in Revising a Submitted Proposal Budget 
 
The Principal Investigator (PI) initiates the revised submitted budget and forwards the 
revised budget to the Sponsored Project Office (SPO). 
 
The SPO submits the revised budget to NSF. 
 
As a PI, you can: 
•  Access the Proposal Revised Budget screen 
•  View a budget 
•  Edit a submitted budget 
•  Prepare a Budget Impact Statement 
•  Refresh to the last submitted budget 
•  Assign a PIN to a Revised Proposal Budget 
•  Forward a Revised Proposal Budget to the SPO 
•  Add/delete Senior Personnel 

 
As an SPO, you can do the following: 
•  View and print a revised budget forwarded by a PI 
•  Edit a Revised Proposal Budget 
•  Prepare a Budget Impact Statement 
•  Refresh to the last submitted budget 
•  Submit a revised budget to NSF 
•  View and print a revised budget that has been submitted to NSF 

 
Click on a link above for instructions for that action. 



pd_revise_submitted_budget 

2 

PI Functions 

Access the Proposal Revised Budget Screen 
  
1.  On the FastLane Home Page screen, log in as a PI to Proposals, Awards, and Status 

(see PI/Co-PI Login).  The Principal Investigator (PI)/Co-Principal Investigator 
(Co-PI) Management screen displays (Figure 1). 

  

 
  

Figure 1   Principal Investigator (PI)/Co-Principal Investigator (Co-PI) 
Management screen. The Proposal Functions link is circled. 

  
2.  Click Proposal Functions (Figure 1). The Principal Investigator (PI)/Co-Principal 

Investigator (Co-PI) Management Proposal Functions screen displays (Figure 2). 
  

 
  

Figure 2   Principal Investigator (PI)/Co-Principal Investigator (Co-PI) 
Management Proposal Functions screen. The Revise Submitted Proposal Budget 

link is circled. 
  



Revise a Submitted Proposal Budget 

3 

3.  Click Revise Submitted Proposal Budget (Figure 2). The List of Proposals screen 
displays (Figure 3) with the list of your organization’s proposals. 

  

 
  

Figure 3   List of Proposals screen. The View button is circled. 
  
4.  Highlight the proposal whose budget you want to revise from the List of Proposals 

(Figure 3). 
5.  Click the View button (Figure  3). The Proposal Revised Budget screen displays 

(Figure 4) with the following options: 
•  View the budget 
•  Edit the budget 
•  Refresh to the last submitted budget 
•  Assign a PIN to the Revised Proposal Budget 
•  Forward a Revised Proposal Budget to the Sponsored Project Office (SPO) 
•  Add/Delete Senior Personnel 
    (Click on a link above for instructions for that action.) 
  

 
  

Figure 4   Proposal Revised Budget screen. 
  



pd_revise_submitted_budget 

4 

View the Budget 
 
1.  Access the Proposal Revised Budget screen (Figure 1) (see Access the Proposal 

Revised Budget Screen). 
 

 
 

Figure 1   Proposal Revised Budget screen. The radio button for View the Budget 
and the OK button are circled. 

 
2.  On the Proposal Revised Budget screen (Figure 1), click the radio button for View the 

Budget. 
3.  Click the OK button (Figure  1).  The View/Print Revised Budget(s) screen displays 

(Figure  2). 
 

 
 
Figure 2   View/Print Revised Budget(s) screen. The View/Print button is circled. 

 
4.  Highlight the budget that you want to view from the Revision Number list (Figure 2). 
5.  Click the View/Print button (Figure 2). The budget you selected displays (Figure 3) in 

PDF format. If you need to download Adobe Reader, see Adobe Reader for FastLane. 
 



Revise a Submitted Proposal Budget 

5 

 
 

Figure 3   Budget displayed in PDF format. The Print icon is circled. 
 
5.  To print the displayed budget, click the Printer icon (Figure 3) on the Budget display 

screen. The budget prints. 
6.  Click the browser back button to return to the View/Print Revised Budget(s) screen 

(Figure 2). 
 



pd_revise_submitted_budget 

6 

 

Edit the Submitted Budget 
 
1.  Access the Proposal Revised Budget screen (Figure 1) (see Access the Proposal 

Revised Budget Screen).  
 

 
 

Figure 1   Proposal Revised Budget screen. The radio button for Edit the Budget 
and the OK button are circled. 

 
2.  Click the radio button for Edit the Budget (Figure 1). 
3.  Click the OK button (Figure  1). The Project Budget screen displays (Figure 2). For 

instructions for editing any budget year, see Budgets (Including Justification) and Enter 
the Budget Data Online. 

 

 
 

Figure 2   Project Budget screen. 
 
Once you have calculated and saved the edited budget, it is listed as the Working Budget on 
the View/Print Revised Budget(s) screen (Figure 3). 
 



Revise a Submitted Proposal Budget 

7 

 
 

Figure 3   View/Print Revised Budget(s) screen with the new Revised Proposal 
Budget now listed as the Working Budget (circled). 



pd_revise_submitted_budget 

8 

Prepare a Budget Impact Statement 
 
If you are reducing the budget by more than 10%, you must submit a Budget Impact 
Statement with the revised budget. 
 
1.  Access the Project Budget screen (Figure 1) (see Edit the Budget, Step 1 through Step 

3). 
 

 
 

Figure 1  Project Budget screen. The Budget Impact Statement link is circled. 
 
2.  Click Budget Impact Statement (Figure 1). The Budget Impact Statement screen 

displays (Figure 2). 
 



Revise a Submitted Proposal Budget 

9 

 
 

Figure 2   Budget Impact Statement screen. 
 
You have these options: 
•  Enter the Budget Impact Statement in the text box 
•  Upload the Budget Impact Statement 

 

Enter the Budget Impact Statement in the Text Box 
 
1.  Type or copy and paste the Budget Impact Statement in the text box (Figure 2). 
2.  When finished, click the Save Text button under the text box (Figure 2). The Project 

Budget screen displays (Figure 1). 
 

Upload the Budget Impact Statement 
 
On the Budget Impact Statement screen (Figure 2), click the Transfer File button. The 
Budget Impact Statement File Upload screen displays (Figure 3). See Upload a File for 
instructions for uploading the Budget Impact Statement. 
 



pd_revise_submitted_budget 

10 

 
 

Figure 3   Budget Impact Statement File Upload screen. 
 
When you have accepted the upload, the Budget Impact Statement File Upload screen 
displays (Figure 4) with these new options: 
•  Display Current Budget Impact Statement 
•  Delete Current Budget Impact Statement 

 

 
 

Figure 4   Budget Impact Statement screen after you have uploaded a file. 
 

Display Current Budget Impact Statement 
 
Click the Display Current Project Summary button (Figure 4). The previously uploaded 
Budget Impact Statement displays in PDF format. See Adobe Reader for FastLane, if you 
need to download Adobe Reader. 
 

Delete Current Budget Impact Statement 
 
1.  Click the Delete Current Budget Impact Statement button (Figure 4). A screen 

displays with a message for you to confirm the deletion. 



Revise a Submitted Proposal Budget 

11 

2.  Click the Yes button. The Budget Impact Statement File Upload screen displays as 
in Figure 3. 



pd_revise_submitted_budget 

12 

Refresh to the Last Submitted Budget 
   
1.  Access the Proposal Revised Budget screen (Figure 1) (see Access the Proposal 

Revised Budget Screen). 
  

 
   

Figure 1   Proposal Revised Budget screen. The radio button for Refresh to Last 
Submitted Budget and the OK button are circled. 

   
2.  Click the radio button for Refresh to Last Submitted Budget (Figure 1). 
3.  Click the OK button (Figure 1). The Refresh to Last Submitted Budget screen 

displays (Figure  2) with a warning that refreshing to the last submitted budget results 
in the deletion of the Working Budget. 

  

 
   

Figure 2   Refresh to Last Submitted Budget screen with the message that 
refreshing to the last submitted budget deletes the Working (revised) Budget. 

   
4.  Click the Refresh button (Figure 2). A screen displays (Figure 3) with a message that 

the refresh was successful. 
  



Revise a Submitted Proposal Budget 

13 

 
   

Figure 3   Screen with message that the budget refresh was successful. 
   
5.  Click the Go Back button (Figure  3). The Proposal Revised Budget screen displays 

(Figure 1). 
  



pd_revise_submitted_budget 

14 

 

Assign a PIN to a Revised Proposal Budget 
 
1.  Access the Proposal Revised Budget screen (Figure 1) (see Access the 

Proposal Revised Budget Screen). 
 

 
 

Figure 1   Proposal Revised Budget screen. The radio button for Assign a PIN to 
the Revised Proposal Budget and the OK button are circled. 

 
2.  Click the radio button for Assign a PIN to the Revised Proposal Budget (Figure 1). 
3.  Click the OK button (Figure  1). The Assign or Change Revised Proposal Budget 

PIN screen displays (Figure 2). 
 

 
 

Figure 2   Assign or Change Revised Proposal Budget PIN screen. 
 
4.  In the Enter Revised Proposal PIN box (Figure 2), type the new PIN. 
5.  In the Reenter Revised Proposal PIN box (Figure 2), type the new PIN again. 



Revise a Submitted Proposal Budget 

15 

6.  Click the Assign button (Figure  2). The Revised Proposal Budget PIN screen 
displays (Figure 3) with the message that the PIN has been changed for the Revised 
Proposal Budget. 

 

 
 

Figure 3   Revised Proposal Budget PIN screen. 
 
7.  Click the Return to Revised Budget Options Page button (Figure 3). The Proposal 

Revised Budget displays (Figure 1). 
 



pd_revise_submitted_budget 

16 

 

Forward a Revised Proposal Budget to the SPO 
 
1.  Access the Proposal Revised Budget screen (Figure 1) (see Access the Proposal 

Revised Budget screen). 
 

 
 

Figure 1   Proposal Revised Budget screen. The radio button for Forward Budget 
Revision to Sponsored Project Office (SPO) and the OK button are circled. 

 
2.  Click the radio button for Forward Revised Submitted Budget to Sponsored Project Office 

(SPO) (Figure  1). 
3.  Click the OK button (Figure  1). The Forward Budget Revision to SPO screen displays 

(Figure  2). 
 

 
 

Figure 2   Forward Budget Revision to SPO screen. 
 
4.  Click the Forward button (Figure  2). The Forward Budget Revision screen displays 

(Figure 3) with a message that the Revised Submitted Budget has been sent to your 
SPO. 

 



Revise a Submitted Proposal Budget 

17 

 
 

Figure 3   Forward Budget Revision screen. 
 
5.  Click the Return to Revised Budget Options Page button (Figure 3). The Proposal 

Revised Budget screen displays (Figure 1). 
 
 



pd_revise_submitted_budget 

18 

 

Add/Delete Senior Personnel for Revised Budget 
   
1.  Access the Proposal Revised Budget screen (Figure 1) (see Access the Proposal 

Revised Budget Screen). 
 

 
   
Figure 1   Proposal Revised Budget screen. The radio button for Add/Delete Senior 

Personnel and the OK button are circled. 
   
2.  Click the radio button for Add/Delete Senior Personnel (Figure 1). 
3.  Click the OK button (Figure 1). The Add/Delete Non-Co-Principal Investigator (PI) 

Senior Personnel Assigned to Proposal screen displays (Figure 2). 
 

 
   

Figure 2    Add/Delete Non-Co-Principal Investigator (Co-PI) Senior Personnel 
Assigned to Proposal. 

   
4.  See Add a Senior Person, Step 3 and Delete a Senior Person, Step 2 for instructions. 
   
  



Revise a Submitted Proposal Budget 

19 

 

SPO Functions 

Revise Submitted Proposal Budget as SPO Introduction 
  
As an SPO, you have these options for working on a Revised Proposal Budget: 
•  View and print a revised budget forwarded by a PI 
•  Edit a Revised Proposal Budget 
•  Prepare a Budget Impact Statement 
•  Refresh to the last submitted budget 
•  Submit a revised budget to NSF 
•  View and print a revised budget that has been submitted to NSF 



pd_revise_submitted_budget 

20 

View and Print a Revised Budget Forwarded by a PI 
 
1.  On the FastLane Home Page screen, log in to Research Administration (see SPO 

Login). The Research Administration screen displays (Figure  1). 
 

 
 

Figure 1   Research Administration screen. The Forwarded/Submitted Revised 
Budgets link is circled. 

   
2.  Click Forwarded/Submitted Revised Budgets (Figure 1). The 

Forwarded/Submitted Revised Budgets screen displays on the Forwarded by PI 
tab (Figure 2). 

 

 
 
Figure 2   Forwarded/Submitted Revised Budgets screen on the Forwarded by PI 

tab. The Proposal ID link is circled for a revised budget. 
 
3.  In the All Forwarded Documents list on the Forwarded by PI tab (Figure 2), click 

the Proposal ID number on the row for the proposal whose budget you want to view. 
The View/Print Revised Budget(s) screen displays (Figure 3). 

 



Revise a Submitted Proposal Budget 

21 

 
 
Figure 3   View/Print Revised Budget(s) screen. The View/Print button is circled. 

 
4.  Highlight the budget that you want to view in the Revision Number list (Figure 3).  The 

Original Budget is the budget submitted with the original proposal. The Working Budget 
is the latest revised submitted budget. 

5.  Click the View/Print button (Figure 3). The Summary Proposal Budget screen 
displays (Figure 4) with the budget in PDF format. If you need to download Adobe 
Reader, see Adobe Reader for FastLane. 

 

 
 

Figure 4   Summary Proposal Budget screen in PDF format. The Print icon is 
circled. 

 
6.  To print the displayed budget, click the Print icon (Figure 4) on the Summary Proposal 

Budget screen (Figure 4). The budget prints. 
7.  Click the back button of your browser to return to the View/Print Revised Budget(s) 

screen (Figure 3). 
 



pd_revise_submitted_budget 

22 

 

Edit a Revised Proposal Budget 
 
1.  On the FastLane Home Page screen, log in to Research Administration (see SPO 

Login). The Research Administration screen displays (Figure 1). 
 

 
 

Figure 1   Research Administration screen. The Forwarded/Submitted Revised 
Budgets link is circled. 

 
2.  Click Forwarded/Submitted Revised Budgets (Figure 1). The 

Forwarded/Submitted Revised Budgets screen displays on the Forwarded by PI 
tab (Figure 2). 

 

 
 
Figure 2   Forwarded/Submitted Revised Budgets screen on the Forwarded by PI 

tab screen. The Edit link is circled for a revised submitted budget. 
 
3.  Click Edit on the row for the proposal whose revised budget you want to edit (Figure 2). 

The Project Budget screen displays (Figure 3). 
 



Revise a Submitted Proposal Budget 

23 

 
 

Figure 3   Project Budget screen. 
 
4.  To edit any budget year, see Budgets (Including Justification) and Enter the Budget Data 

Online for instructions. 
 
Once you have calculated and saved the edited budget, it is listed as the Working Budget on 
the View/Print Revised Budget(s) screen (Figure 4). 
 
To access the View/Print Revised Budget(s) screen: 
1.  Return to the Forwarded/Submitted Revised Budget screen on the Forwarded by 

PI tab (Figure 2). 
2.  Click the Proposal ID number on the row for the proposal budget you are working on. 

The View/Print Budget(s) screen displays (Figure 4). 
 

 
 

Figure 4   View/Print Revised Budget(s) screen with the edited Revised Budget 
listed as the Working Budget (circled). 

 



pd_revise_submitted_budget 

24 

 

Prepare a Budget Impact Statement as an SPO 
 
If you are reducing the budget by more than 10%, you must also submit a Budget Impact 
Statement with the Revised Submitted Budget. 
 
1.  On the FastLane Home Page screen, log in to Research Administration (see SPO 

Login). The Research Administration screen displays (Figure 1). 
 

 
 

Figure 1   Research Administration screen. The Forwarded/Submitted Revised 
Budgets link is circled. 

 
2.  Click Forwarded/Submitted Revised Budgets (Figure 1). The 

Forwarded/Submitted Revised Budgets screen displays on the Forwarded by PI 
tab (Figure 2). 

 

 
 
Figure 2   Forwarded/Submitted Revised Budgets screen on the Forwarded by PI 

tab screen. The Edit link is circled for a revised submitted budget. 
 



Revise a Submitted Proposal Budget 

25 

3.  Click Edit on the row for the proposal whose revised budget you want to edit (Figure 2). 
The Project Budget screen displays (Figure 3). 

 

 
 

Figure 3   Project Budget screen. The Budget Impact Statement link is circled. 
 
4.  On the Project Budget screen (Figure 3), click Budget Impact Statement. The 

Budget Impact Statement screen displays (Figure 4). 
 

 
 

Figure 4   Budget Impact Statement screen. 
 
You have these options: 
•  Enter the Budget Impact Statement in the text box 
•  Upload the Budget Impact Statement 

 

Enter the Budget Impact Statement in the Text Box 
 
1.  Type or copy and paste the Budget Impact Statement in the text box (Figure 4). 
2.  Click the Save Text button (Figure 4). A screen displays with the confirmation message 

that FastLane has saved the data. 
3.  Click the OK button. The Project Budget screen displays (Figure 3). 



pd_revise_submitted_budget 

26 

 

Upload the Budget Impact Statement 
 
On the Budget Impact Statement screen (Figure 4), click the Transfer File button. The 
Budget Impact Statement File Upload screen displays (Figure 5). See Upload a File for 
instructions. 
 

 
 

Figure 5   Budget Impact Statement File Upload screen. 
 
When you have accepted the upload, the Budget Impact Statement File Upload screen 
displays (Figure 6) with these new options: 
•  Display Current Budget Impact Statement 
•  Delete Current Budget Impact Statement 

 

 
 
Figure 6   Budget Impact Statement File Upload screen after you have uploaded a 

file. 
 

Display Current Budget Impact Statement 
 
1.  On the Budget Impact Statement File Upload screen (Figure 6), click the Display 

Current Project Summary button. The uploaded Budget Impact Statement displays in 
PDF format. If you need to download Adobe Reader, see Adobe Reader for FastLane. 

2.  Click the browser back button to return to the Budget Impact Statement File Upload 
screen (Figure 6). 



Revise a Submitted Proposal Budget 

27 

 

Delete Current Budget Impact Statement 
 
1.  On the Budget Impact Statement File Upload screen (Figure 6), click the Delete 

Current Budget Impact Statement button. A screen displays with a message for you 
to confirm that you want to delete the file. 

2.  Click the OK button. The Budget Impact Statement File Upload screen displays as in 
Figure 5. 



pd_revise_submitted_budget 

28 

Refresh to the Last Submitted Budget as an SPO 
 
1.  On the FastLane Home Page screen, log in to Research Administration (see SPO 

Login). The Research Administration screen displays (Figure  1). 
 

 
 

Figure 1   Research Administration screen. The Forwarded/Submitted Revised 
Budgets link is circled. 

 
2.  Click Forwarded/Submitted Revised Budgets (Figure 1). The 

Forwarded/Submitted Revised Budgets screen displays on the Forwarded by PI 
tab (Figure 2). 

 

 
 
Figure 2   Forwarded/Submitted Revised Budgets screen on the Forwarded by PI 

tab. The Refresh link is circled. 
 
3.  Click Refresh for the Revised Proposal Budget you want to refresh (Figure 2).  The 

Refresh to Last Submitted Budget screen displays (Figure 3) with a warning that 
refreshing to the last submitted budget deletes the Working Budget, which is the latest 
revised budget. 

 



Revise a Submitted Proposal Budget 

29 

 
 
Figure 3   Refresh to Last Submitted Budget screen. The Refresh button is circled. 

 
4.  Click the Refresh button (Figure  3). A screen displays (Figure 4) with the message that 

the refresh was successful. 
 

 
 

Figure 4   Screen with the message that the refresh was successful and that the 
Working Budget has been deleted. 

 
5.  Click the Go Back button (Figure  4). The Forwarded/Submitted Revised Budgets 

screen displays on the Forwarded by PI tab (Figure 2). 
 
 



pd_revise_submitted_budget 

30 

 

Submit a Revised Submitted Budget 
 
1.  On the FastLane Home Page screen, log in to Research Administration (see SPO 

Login). The Research Administration screen displays (Figure  1). 
 

 
 

Figure 1   Research Administration screen. The Forwarded/Submitted Revised 
Budgets link is circled. 

 
2.  Click Forwarded/Submitted Revised Budgets (Figure 1). The 

Forwarded/Submitted Revised Budgets screen displays on the Forwarded by PI 
tab (Figure 2). 

 

 
 
Figure 2   Forwarded/Submitted Revised Budgets screen on the Forwarded by PI 

tab. The Submit link is circled. 
 
3.  Click Submit (Figure 2) in the row of the proposal for which you want to submit a 

Revised Proposal Budget. The Submit the Revised Budget screen displays (Figure 3) 
with the Certification for Authorized Organizational Representative. 

 



Revise a Submitted Proposal Budget 

31 

 
 

Figure 3   Submit the Revised Budget screen. The Sign and Submit button is 
circled. 

 
4.  Click the Sign and Submit button (Figure 3). The Revised Budget Submitted screen 

displays (Figure  4) with the message that the Revised Proposal Budget has been 
submitted to NSF. 

 

 
 

Figure 4   Revised Budget Submitted screen. 
 
5.  Click the OK button (Figure  4). The Forwarded/Submitted Revised Budgets screen 

displays on the Forwarded by PI tab (Figure 2). 
 



pd_revise_submitted_budget 

32 

 

View and Print a Revised Proposal Budget that has been 
Submitted 
 
1.  On the FastLane Home Page screen, log in to Research Administration (see SPO 

Login). The Research Administration screen displays (Figure 1). 
 

 
 

Figure 1   Research Administration screen. The Forwarded/Submitted Revised 
Budgets link is circled. 

 
2.  Click Forwarded/Submitted Revised Budgets (Figure 1). The 

Forwarded/Submitted Revised Budgets screen displays on the Forwarded by PI 
tab (Figure 2). 

 

 
 

Figure 2   Forwarded/Submitted Revised Budgets screen. The Submitted by SPO 
tab is circled. 

 



Revise a Submitted Proposal Budget 

33 

3.  Click the Submitted by SPO tab on the Forwarded/Submitted Revised Budgets 
screen (Figure 2). The Forwarded/Submitted Revised Budgets screen displays on 
the Submitted by SPO tab (Figure 3) with two options: 
•  Search by date range for submitted revised budgets 
•  View and print a revised budget 

 

 
 
Figure 3   Forwarded/Submitted Revised Budgets screen on the Submitted by SPO 

tab. The Proposal ID number for a proposal is circled. 
 

Search by Date Range for Submitted Revised Budgets 
 
1.  On the Forwarded/Submitted Revised Budgets screen on the Submitted by SPO 

tab (Figure 3), type the date ranges in the From and To boxes in mm/dd/yyyy format. 
2.  Click the Search button (Figure 3). The Submitted Revised Budgets in that date range 

display in the Submitted Budgets section of the screen. 
 

View and Print a Revised Budget 
 
1.  On the Forwarded/Submitted Revised Budgets screen on the Submitted by SPO 

tab (Figure 3), click the Proposal ID number on the row for the proposal whose budget 
you want to view. The View/Print Revised Budget(s) screen displays (Figure 4). 

 



pd_revise_submitted_budget 

34 

 
 
Figure 4   View/Print Revised Budget(s) screen. The View/Print button is circled. 

 
2.  In the Revision Number box (Figure 4), highlight the budget that you want to view. 
3.  Click the View/Print button (Figure 4). The Summary Proposal Budget screen 

displays you selected displays (Figure 5) with the budget in PDF format. If you need to 
download Adobe Reader, see Adobe Reader for FastLane. 

 

 
 

Figure 5   Summary Proposal Budget screen. The Print icon is circled. 
 
4.  To print the displayed budget, click the Print icon on the Summary Proposal Budget 

screen (Figure 5). The budget prints. 
5.  Click the browser back button to return to the View/Print Revised Budget(s) screen 

(Figure 4). 



 

35 

Index 
A 
Above ............................................. 1, 2 
Accept .......................................... 8, 24 
Accepted ....................................... 8, 24 
Access ......... 2, 4, 6, 8, 12, 14, 16, 18, 22 

Project Budget .................................. 8 
Proposal Revised Budget .... 4, 6, 12, 14, 

16, 18 
Proposal Revised Budget Screen .......... 2 
View/Print Revised Budget ................ 22 

Action ............................................. 1, 2 
Add .................................................. 18 
Add/Delete Non-Co-Principal Investigator

 ..................................................... 18 
Add/Delete Senior Personnel ............... 18 
Add/Delete Senior Personnel for Revised 

Budget ........................................... 18 
Adobe ............................ 4, 8, 20, 24, 32 
Adobe Reader ................. 4, 8, 20, 24, 32 
After ............................................. 8, 24 
All .................................................... 20 
Ask..................................................... 1 
Assign ........................................ 14, 18 

PIN ................................................ 14 
Authorized......................................... 30 
Authorized Organizational Representative

 ..................................................... 30 
Award For ........................................... 1 
Awards ........................................... 1, 2 
B 
Back .................................. 4, 20, 24, 32 
Back button ........................ 4, 20, 24, 32 
been? ......................... 14, 16, 28, 30, 32 
Browser ............................. 4, 20, 24, 32 
Budget .... 1, 2, 4, 6, 8, 12, 20, 22, 24, 28, 

30, 32 
Edit ................................................. 6 
NSF ................................................. 1 
View ................................................ 4 

Budget Impact Statement ........... 1, 8, 24 
Enter ......................................... 8, 24 
Prepare ...................................... 8, 24 
submit ................................... 1, 8, 24 
uploading ......................................... 8 

Budget Year .................................. 6, 22 
Budgets .. 1, 2, 4, 6, 8, 12, 18, 20, 22, 24, 

28, 30, 32 
Button . 2, 4, 8, 12, 14, 16, 20, 24, 28, 32 
C 
Calculate ....................................... 6, 22 
Certifications ..................................... 30 

Authorized Organizational 
Representative ............................. 30 

Change Revised Proposal Budget PIN .... 14 
Changes ............................................ 14 
Click ..1, 2, 4, 6, 8, 12, 14, 16, 18, 20, 22, 

24, 28, 30, 32 
CO ............................................... 2, 18 
Confirm......................................... 8, 24 
Confirmation ...................................... 24 
Co-PI ............................................ 2, 18 
Co-Principal Investigator ....................... 2 
Copy............................................. 8, 24 
D 
Data ................................................. 24 
Date ................................................. 32 
Date Range ....................................... 32 

Submitted Revised Budgets .............. 32 
Dd .................................................... 32 
Delete ........................... 8, 12, 18, 24, 28 

Working ......................................... 12 
Working Budget .............................. 28 

Delete Current ............................... 8, 24 
Delete Current Budget Impact Statement

 ................................................. 8, 24 
Delete Non ........................................ 18 
Delete Non Co ................................... 18 
Delete Senior Personnel ...................... 18 
Display Current .............................. 8, 24 
Display Current Budget Impact Statement

 ................................................. 8, 24 
Display Current Project Summary ..... 8, 24 
displays 2, 4, 6, 8, 12, 14, 16, 18, 20, 22, 

24, 28, 30, 32 
Document ......................................... 20 
Documents ........................................ 20 
Does ................................................... 1 
Download ....................... 4, 8, 20, 24, 32 
E 
Edit ......................................... 6, 22, 24 

Budget ............................................. 6 
Revised Proposal Budget .................. 22 
Submitted Budget ............................. 6 

Edit Budget ................................... 6, 22 
Enter ....................................... 8, 14, 24 

Budget Impact Statement ............ 8, 24 
Enter Revised Proposal PIN .................. 14 
F 
FastLane ............2, 20, 22, 24, 28, 30, 32 
FastLane Home Page 2, 20, 22, 24, 28, 30, 

32 



pd_revise_submitted_budget 

36 

Figures . 2, 4, 6, 8, 12, 14, 16, 18, 20, 22, 
24, 28, 30, 32 

File Upload .................................... 8, 24 
Files ............................................. 8, 24 
Follow ............................................. 1, 2 
For ....1, 2, 4, 6, 8, 12, 14, 16, 18, 19, 20, 

22, 24, 28, 30, 32 
For the ...............1, 14, 20, 22, 24, 28, 32 
Format .............................................. 32 
Forward ....... 1, 16, 20, 22, 24, 28, 30, 32 

All Forwarded Documents list ............ 20 
Revised Proposal Budget .................. 16 

Forward Budget Revision ..................... 16 
Forward Revised Submitted Budget ...... 16 
Forwarded/Submitted .. 20, 22, 24, 28, 30, 

32 
Forwarded/Submitted Revised Budgets 20, 

22, 24, 28, 30, 32 
From ........................................ 2, 4, 32 
Functions ............................................ 2 
G 
Go .............................................. 12, 28 
Go Back ...................................... 12, 28 
Go Back button ............................ 12, 28 
Grants ................................................ 1 
I 
If 1, 4, 8, 20, 24, 32 
If You ......................... 1, 4, 8, 20, 24, 32 
In .............. 1, 4, 8, 12, 14, 20, 24, 30, 32 
Initiate ................................................ 1 
Instructions ............. 1, 2, 6, 8, 18, 22, 24 
Is 2, 4, 6, 8, 20, 22, 24, 28, 30, 32 
It is .............................................. 6, 22 
L 
Last ............................................ 12, 28 
Last Submitted Budget.................. 12, 28 
Latest ......................................... 20, 28 
Link ........... 1, 2, 8, 20, 22, 24, 28, 30, 32 
List .................................. 2, 4, 6, 20, 22 

Proposals ......................................... 2 
Log In ................2, 20, 22, 24, 28, 30, 32 
M 
Managemen ......................................... 2 
Management ....................................... 2 
Management Proposal Functions ............ 2 
Message .............8, 12, 14, 16, 24, 28, 30 
mm/dd/yyyy format ........................... 32 
N 
New..................................... 6, 8, 14, 24 
Not Required ....................................... 1 
Notes .................................................. 1 
NSF .............................................. 1, 30 
NSF Program ....................................... 1 

NSF Program Officer ............................. 1 
NSF Program Officers............................ 1 
Number ................................. 20, 22, 32 
O 
OK button ...... 4, 6, 12, 14, 16, 18, 24, 30 
On ..... 1, 2, 4, 6, 8, 20, 22, 24, 28, 30, 32 
On the ... 2, 4, 6, 8, 20, 22, 24, 28, 30, 32 
Options ............... 2, 8, 14, 16, 19, 24, 32 
organization? ....................................... 2 
Original ............................................. 20 
Original Budget .................................. 20 
P 
Page ........................................... 14, 16 
PDF ............................... 4, 8, 20, 24, 32 
PDF Format .................... 4, 8, 20, 24, 32 
PI ............ 1, 2, 18, 20, 22, 24, 28, 30, 32 

Proposals ......................................... 2 
PIN ................................................... 14 

Assign ............................................ 14 
Prepare ......................................... 8, 24 
Principal Investigator .................. 1, 2, 18 
Principal Investigators ........................ 18 
Print .............................. 4, 6, 20, 22, 32 

Revised Budget ............................... 32 
Revised Budget Forwarded ............... 20 
Revised Proposal Budget .................. 32 

Printer icon .......................................... 4 
Printers ............................................... 4 
Process ............................................... 1 
Project ............................. 1, 6, 8, 22, 24 
Project Budget ...................... 6, 8, 22, 24 
Proposal .............................................. 4 
Proposal Budget ............................. 1, 22 
Proposal Functions ............................... 2 
Proposal Functions link ......................... 2 
Proposal Functions screen ..................... 2 
Proposal ID ............................ 20, 22, 32 
Proposal PIN ...................................... 14 
Proposal Revised Budget ... 2, 4, 6, 12, 14, 

16, 18 
Proposals .... 1, 2, 4, 6, 12, 14, 16, 18, 20, 

22, 24, 30, 32 
List .................................................. 2 
PI .................................................... 2 
Senior Personnel Assigned ................ 18 

Proposed ............................................. 1 
Proposed Projects ................................. 1 
R 
Radio Button ............. 4, 6, 12, 14, 16, 18 
Refresh ....................................... 12, 28 
require ................................................ 1 
Research ............... 20, 22, 24, 28, 30, 32 



Index 

37 

Research Administration ... 20, 22, 24, 28, 
30, 32 

Results ............................................. 12 
Return ...............4, 14, 16, 20, 22, 24, 32 

Budget Impact Statement File Upload 24 
Forwarded/Submitted Revised Budget 22 
Revised Budget Options Page button . 14, 

16 
View/Print Revised Budget ....... 4, 20, 32 

Return To ...........4, 14, 16, 20, 22, 24, 32 
Revise1, 2, 4, 6, 8, 12, 14, 16, 18, 19, 20, 

22, 24, 28, 30, 32 
Proposal Budget ................................ 1 
Submitted Proposal Budget ................. 1 
Submitted Proposal Budget Introduction

 .................................................... 1 
Revise Submitted Proposal Budget ... 2, 19 
Revised Budget ... 1, 2, 4, 6, 8, 12, 14, 16, 

18, 20, 22, 24, 28, 30, 32 
Revised Budget Forwarded .................. 20 
Revised Budget Submitted .................. 30 
Revised Proposal Budget . 1, 6, 14, 16, 19, 

22, 28, 30, 32 
Edit ............................................... 22 
Forward ......................................... 16 
Print .............................................. 32 
Refresh .......................................... 28 
submit ............................................. 1 
working .......................................... 19 

Revised Proposal Budget PIN ............... 14 
Revised Submitted Budget .. 1, 16, 20, 22, 

24, 30 
Revision Number ....................... 4, 20, 32 
Roles .................................................. 1 
S 
Save .................................... 6, 8, 22, 24 
Screen .. 2, 4, 6, 8, 12, 14, 16, 18, 20, 22, 

24, 28, 30, 32 
Search .............................................. 32 
Section ............................................. 32 
see .. 2, 4, 6, 8, 12, 14, 16, 18, 20, 22, 24, 

28, 30, 32 
Select ........................................... 4, 32 
Senior ............................................... 18 
Senior Personnel ................................ 18 
Senior Personnel Assigned ................... 18 
Signed .............................................. 30 
SPO ........................ 1, 16, 19, 24, 28, 32 

Forward Budget Revision .................. 16 
SPO Introduction ................................ 19 
Sponsored ..................................... 1, 16 
Sponsored Project Office ................. 1, 16 

budget ............................................. 1 
Forward Budget Revision .................. 16 
Forward Revised Submitted Budget ... 16 

Status ................................................. 2 
Step ................................................... 8 
Submit .. 1, 2, 6, 8, 12, 16, 19, 20, 22, 24, 

28, 30, 32 
Budget Impact Statement ........ 1, 8, 24 
Revised Budget ........................... 1, 30 
Revised Proposal Budget .................... 1 
Revised Submitted Budget ................ 30 

Submit button ................................... 30 
Submitted .. 1, 6, 8, 20, 22, 24, 28, 30, 32 
Submitted Budget 1, 6, 12, 16, 20, 22, 24, 

28, 30, 32 
Submitted Proposal .................... 1, 2, 19 
Submitted Proposal Budget ......... 1, 2, 19 
Submitted Proposal Budget Introduction . 1 
Submitted Revised Budgets 20, 22, 24, 28, 

30, 32 
Submitted the ................................ 1, 30 
Submitted. .......................................... 8 
Summary .................................... 20, 32 
Summary Proposal Budget ............ 20, 32 
T 
Text ............................................. 8, 24 
Text Box ....................................... 8, 24 
That you ............................ 4, 20, 24, 32 
To NSF .......................................... 1, 30 
Transfer ........................................ 8, 24 
type .................................. 8, 14, 24, 32 
U 
Upload .......................................... 8, 24 

Budget Impact Statement .................. 8 
V 
View ........................... 2, 4, 6, 20, 22, 32 

Budget ............................................. 4 
View/Print ...................... 4, 6, 20, 22, 32 
View/Print Budget .............................. 22 
View/Print Revised Budget 4, 6, 20, 22, 32 
W 
Work ...................... 6, 12, 19, 20, 22, 28 
Work On ..................................... 19, 22 
Working Budget ............. 6, 12, 20, 22, 28 
Y 
Yes ..................................................... 8 
Yes button ........................................... 8 
Your ........................................ 2, 16, 20 
Your organization ................................. 2 
Your Organization’s .............................. 2 
YYYY format ...................................... 32 



 

38 

 


	Revise a Submitted Proposal Budget
	Revise a Submitted Proposal Budget Introduction
	Roles in Revising a Submitted Proposal Budget
	PI Functions

	Access the Proposal Revised Budget Screen
	View the Budget
	Edit the Submitted Budget
	Prepare a Budget Impact Statement
	Enter the Budget Impact Statement in the Text Box
	Upload the Budget Impact Statement
	Display Current Budget Impact Statement
	Delete Current Budget Impact Statement

	Refresh to the Last Submitted Budget
	Assign a PIN to a Revised Proposal Budget
	Forward a Revised Proposal Budget to the SPO
	Add/Delete Senior Personnel for Revised Budget
	SPO Functions

	Revise Submitted Proposal Budget as SPO Introduction
	View and Print a Revised Budget Forwarded by a PI
	Edit a Revised Proposal Budget
	Prepare a Budget Impact Statement as an SPO
	Enter the Budget Impact Statement in the Text Box
	Upload the Budget Impact Statement
	Display Current Budget Impact Statement
	Delete Current Budget Impact Statement

	Refresh to the Last Submitted Budget as an SPO
	Submit a Revised Submitted Budget
	View and Print a Revised Proposal Budget that has been Submitted
	Search by Date Range for Submitted Revised Budgets
	View and Print a Revised Budget

	Index

